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LOK SABHA 

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock. 

f MR. Sr£AKER in the Chair] 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUFSTIONS 

C~1inr of Votes bJ 11.arijan.t; 

+ 
•451. Sbri Blbhlati Mishra: 

Sbri K. N. Tlwary : 

Will the M.imster of Law be plea'ied 
to state: 

(a) whether 1t is a fact that during 
the last General Elections, Harijans at 
many placex were prevented from 
castma thell' votes by several political 
parties; and 

(b) tf so. the steps taken by Gov-
ernment to prevent s uch incidents m 
future? 

The Depa&y Mtnw• la tlM Mla-
b'J of Law <Shrt D. a. ChaVID): Ca) 
and (b) . It is not correct that Harljans 
at many places were prevented from 
casting thell' votes by several political 
parties. Only three complaints, one 
from Uttar Prade~h and the other two 
from Bihar, were received in the Elec-
tion Corruni~1on that some Harijan 
voters were prcvet1led from exerelsln,i 
their franchise by rowdy elements. As 
they were vague and received after 
the dates o( poll, no action was c0n-
sidered possible or necessary. 

"'~~ : ~~~~.lM' 
~ 1f.T ~ lf·~ lftlftlt t I ~~ 
llil1 flfi ~' ~ ~ f. Ai ~ ~ 

~ g1lT ti~~~· 
fif> ~ ~ :r ~ ~ fqf.,~ 
t :Jf-rir f.efQ ~ « ~ 1'mt 111' 
~ zrtTTt m ~ flfri ~ ~ 
~i:fTVA' lfil f~ q"1 'Ai&if(d t? 
8hri D. B.. Chana: The wordine of 

the question is 'whether it is a fact 
that dunng the last general electiOM, 
Ha rijans at many places. . ' 

Shri BibhuU Mishra: In English 
language, 1f it is more than one. it is 
many; it may be two or three. 

Shrl D. It. Cbavan: Therefore. 
there is no c<>nt.radiction. This infor-
mation has been received trom the 
ElectJOn Commis..c;ion. The Election 
C-Ommission 18 in charge of the con-
duct of the entire elections and there-
fore lhey supply the information. 

~ 11o{fif ~ : ir{ mmt 'liT ~ 

~r ~1 ~ ~ flt; m ~ 
~)q f~ it; ~ f1fm ~ 
it ~ifirnrr ~ ~ iflllln ? ~Of 
~~~~t.~ 
~~-~ tfiT ~ tTZJ flcfttE{t 
1'rrtmq~ ~~~1'T~"9T? 

Sbrt D. It. CbaTaD: We have not 
asked the Home Ministry. 

.ft ~""': ~ !fit ~ ~ 
~ m st tffiT ~~. ~ ~ fqrT it 
m ~ ~ ~ m it, ~ q'\ 

"If.ff~~~~~~ 

~~ill~~~ ( 
~ ~ ~ ~ tirr-f'ff'1~ 
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~~~ srrir.Wf~~mm 
~ ~ ~ t orf~ ~ 1f) ~In 
~ im ~ ~. ~ 1'ITTfT ~ ~ n-? 
Slari D. IL Chavan: In the election 

rules and the Representation of People 
Act and the rules made thereunder 
elaborate p rovisions h ave been made 
casting a duty on certain officers in 
charge Of the polling stations to see 
that the poll is conducted in an 
orderly and peaceful manner. 

~ llro llflo f~ : ft ~ 
~ ~ f<t> ~ q;-');:ffit ~ ~. f..;.iR 
~ <tiT <Jr~ ~:i- it ~"'rqc ~rfr ? 

~ "~ ~ : "~ a1 ~ ~r 
~')~ ~I 

Sbrl D. R.. Chavan: As I have 
answered in tht! main reply, t.hree 
complaints were received. Two were 
telegrams to I.he Election Commission. 
One relates to the Mathura Reserved 
Parliamentary Co1!5tituency, V.P. and 
two in respect of Bihar- Hajipur 
assembly constituency and Jslampur 
constituency. lfl one calle •t was 
vague; 1t mentions certain things. In 
re!IJ)ect of Mathura reserved parlia-
mentary constituency the telegram 
mentions that Datavars were beaten 
and due to \'iolence exercised they 
were pr<'vented from the exercise or 
their vote. In another telegram it 
mentions that 300 voters, Har(Jan 
voters might not cast their votes if 
adequate arrangcment.s are not made 
for their ~afety. In respect of Islam-
p ur parliamentary constituency the 
complaint has been -made by the SSP 
candidate against the P SP worker. 

Sbri S. Kandappan: I am afraid the 
hon. Minister is not correct in assum-
ing that there Is no int imidation be-
cause there are not enough complaints. 
Harijans are so backward that they 
are . ... 

Mr. Speaker: What is the question? 
Don't give a long beckFOWld. 

Sbrl S . KandapP&n: It is a I.act that 
the intimidation is there, may be cot 
In the polling booths but at the settle-
ments where the Harijans reside. 
Would the Government be p repared 
to enquire into this matter? 

Sbrl D. R. Cbavan: All adequate 
police arrangements are made to 
ensure .... 

Sbrl s. Kandappan: Adequate police 
arrangements are made at the booths, 
but not at the places where the Hari-
jans hve. That 1s why the int1mlda-
t ion is thet<' They arc not allowed 
lo go out of their village. 

Sbri D. R. Chavan: Such types of 
complaiflt.~ have not been received by 
us. 

lift ""' P'f 11'~ : ~ $Rl "'~ 
~ f1'; w ~ ij; ~ .;nf-
~~ if: ;tr( ij fte"r fl!Tlf:riffi mt 
~ f<t> q~""' tj ~· ef~ lf>1 jfif(-

<:"Pff <ftt' n;.f.t ~ f rn rim ? 

Shri D. R. Chavan: I have m ent ion. 
ed that only three lOmplamts have 
been received. If th<' hon. Member 
puts a separate queslwn with refe-
rence to particular const ituencies, we 
may look into it. 

""' f~ '!(;"( '" : ~ ~ ~m;T 
~ fq; #<ft ~ :i- f:.m<: ij ~ ~) 
~ ~ '1T't it erawr, a-)~ f~ 
if; t;ti<Pff~ ~ it~f<Ml'f 
~~it. ~1~~-qitt~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ "'ft<r.T mrT ~ ~· ? 
tt<f.T tflff, ~ ~ ~ ~" llif 
~ ? ~;m ~r ~1· ~~ '!iq If<: m 
~"' ~ lf>1 $\' it -.:rr lfTU 1flfT, 
~ ~ itir ~ ~ qm ~? im 
~ ~ ('!) ~ ~ {n;T lmT ~ 
;;n~t ? 
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8lu1 D. B. Claa•ua: The only infor-
mation that has been received, I have 
stated it just now on the ftoor of the 
House. 

'1\' m ~RT: ~ ~ <tfr 
·~r.dt 1'T~P1ttT ~ l 

Sbri D. R Chavan: With regard to 
the particular constituencies to which 
reference has been made by the hon. 
Member, we may make enquiries !rom 
the EJect1on Commission. 

-t\m~=~~~~ 
~;r-n ~ ~ f.r. ~ ~ ll1?T ft< 

~ 1l'fT ~ ~ ,f r ~fl ~ ~1 "If( 
~ ~ ~T lfi=J !f"T ~T ~17 :iTf 
if.'lf'Tvr-r ~C: lf.'?it. ~'.)' Jll~ <r.TI-
ittf't, ;;rf.r. ~1 ~r f-nili m1R m 
~~? .. 

Shrj D. R. Chavan: Whal happens 
after every general elechon is, the 
Election Comm1ss1on prepares a report. 
compiles 1he statistics and all that. 
In that election report, detailed infor-
mation is given. That report is await-
ed. It is not necessary to appoint a 
separate Commi.">sion. 

-ft ~ ~ '4T-il~ : ~ 
~ ~ro "·r ~ ~ ~ 'f@.lff- rm 
~ qytf if.T ~ I ;p;rr tl7, ~ ~T ~ A; 
~ ~ ~;ffq i:i' ~ ;:;f11i! ~r 
~ ~ ~. ~ qT ~ if;) ~ it" 
iR If~ '-iTG ~F.;f if fr<rT il<lT i;'qT • Of 

~ ~~ ~ ~ '3',w, fmt ~'{ 
t ? ~ ~'IT<f it ~ ~"'" ;rt ~ 
~ ~ ~. ~ 1ft rt ~J ~ ~ ifT"{ 

m~~~~,~~~~ 
it; ~17t ~ ~ it; mwf ~ ~ 
~~;:rQTmm ~~t 
m~~~m~~~ ? 

Shrl D. R . CbaYan: The question ls, 
peaceful and orderly elections could 
be conducted only if the co-opuatiou 
from the several parties who partt. 
elpate in the election is secured. Jt 

is not only by asking the Election 
Commission or by the appointment or 
some other Commission that the 
matter will end It is with the co-
operation of all, which is necessary tor 
the conduct of orderly and peaceful 
election. 

'1\' qo mo .. ¥'1 ... : lfllT m 
lfi't ~ ~ ~ i f.r. tltCf :aq1fit4r, 
~mm:, ef~ lt efmt iii) 
~ ~ ~ ~ it; lfiT~ ~~ 
1Jlli, ~ ~ ~ ¥ m w ~ ci 
~ ~ {\' 'l{T f~ ~ I ~ lfifiTI: 
nJ1+:•w1 it "r ~ ~ m ~ t ~ 
ITT~ or;) i{m.q')?T 'l7tT I ~ ~ 

.,.r~fll'ITT' ~ 1fl<fi ~ irn:: ~ rr<fT, 
~1" ef~r it: ;m;, crr.r ~ ~ ~ 
m 71lft 1 rn ~ t ~ itir .m 
~ t.. ?f~ ~. m 1Tf<i1:24 it ~ m-
~ir if." r~ m.<r.rt ~ rn ;;\'T ~ 

~ ? 

Sbri D. R. Chavan: I have no ln1or-
mat1on about this, but l will look into 
this matter. 

~ '11"'''* tn : cATI: ~ ~ 
'~T <:i'f'ftOf ~T it; mmr' ~ ~ it 

"' 
~A; ~'l~ ~ ~iti'eft it 
~ «tTii m f~ "1f ~ I # ;;rr;r-n 
mmn~ fir.~fmlf~~~~? 
""'14T q,, ~ ~ if m:lfiT"{ or;) ~ 
~ ~ ~ wt'!>Mi ~ ifi'T qiif ~ 
q~ ~ 15 ~~<ire ~ ~ [f-.n 
~ ~ tR <ITT't ~~ ~ t ? 

~,.s r1, ~,.:. ~ ....,.~w "'J' ] 
4S l.!~ ~ Y'rt- .l. ..J,_ i U+$ 
~ ... ,,4 S.. ~I l. 1.i.$,.)ti'l 

-~ .Ji ~~>K' ~ v-'t .!JI 
vt'm> ,, .s ,),a ua~ ~ ...,,... 
'-1-, " ~; . ~ ...; l.:: .... ,; ,_,,,.s 
..,.. ~ .,...,.. ti ,r,., ~ .M,, 
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J.at ~ ~, ... ._; u.s ~,s ,.,, d 

- .! JtA )lit e ~' ,l;a 1>~ " 
[- ~ ~ ~1 .. },S ~ c..J"'! is;..f t..s 
Shrl D. R. Chavan: It is not correct 

to aay that I said that three complaints 
have been reeeived from Bahadur.gnrh 
constituency. What I said was that 
fram all over the country, three com-
plaint,, have ·been received by the 
Election Commission. 

PricH of Fertilisers 

+ 
•'62,. Shri l\la.dhu Lima1e: 

Sllri s. ~t. Banerjee; 
811.rl S. Kandappan : 
81u1 KamaTtar Sbutrl: 
Sbd l"rakash Vir Sbutrl: 
Shrl Shiv Kumu Sbaatri: 

Will the Minister of Food and "-ri· 
cultrare be pleased to state: 

(a) whetht:r it is a fact that the 
prices of fertihst>r whether martufac-
tured in India or imported one, are 
exorbitantly hi.Ch; 

{b) whcth.er ordl.nary :peasants are 
unable to buy 1t because of h igh 
price.; 

(c) if so. the steps taken by Gov-
ernment t.o reduce the prict>s; and 

Cd) the present orices of fertilisers 
m lndi.a and how thes(' compare with 
the prices in 1965! 

The MIAlster of S~ ln the Mbiis-
try Of Food, Aericulture, Community 
Developmt.nt and Cooperation ( Sbrt 
An..,.ablb Sblnde): (a) to (d). A 
Statement is laid on the Table of the 
Sabha. [Pl.aced in Library. See No. 
LT-619j67) 

~~~: W<fimr~ 
~ITU~~~~~~ 
~t~q:~~rn~ 
~it;~~ 'Qi41flji411fi ~ 'fir<41"1 

~ ~ P'ft' t m ~ ~~ 3"P't 
~nin-~~ri~ ~~ 
~ ~ ~ 4'>Tlr 'f(t fifl"qr \lfTffi I ~ 
~ ~ ~~ ~ I lfllT ~"( '{.:,if; 

mitm~~fll;-~..rr~ 
m ij "'~ ri it.~ it lflfc!"llH''( ~r 
~nr fff7ff ~~.~~~if~ 
~~~ ~ fro Afum ~ 
~~qi:I 1fltatl~~ ~~ 
t~it~;til~if,'l';~ ? 

Shri Annaehlb Sblnde: AA far as 
the prices recommended by the Agri-
cultural Prices Corranission are con-
cerned, the procurement prices which 
the Government Of India have deter-
anined recently in consultation with 
the State Governments are mu.ch 
hl1her. Necessarily the available data 
about cost of production is taken into 
c-onsideraticm bY the Agricultural 
Pnces Commissi-0n. The question of 
making fertilisers available al a chea-
per rate was examined by the Gov-
e rnment of India and we wf're provid-
ing subsidy to the tune of Rs. 50 to 
Rs. 57 crores on the basis of the last 
year's prices. Even with the increased 
prices, there is an E>lement ot subsidy 
to the tune of Rs. 19 crores. So, we 
are •ctually subsidising fertilisers even 
now. The incidence per acre is 
Rs. 10.55 in the case of bajra. & . 15.42 
m the case ot jowar and in the cue 
of wheat. paddy and maiie it is 
20.30 .. . . 

Shrl Va.sudev•n Nalr: It is all on 
paper. 

Sbrt Annaaahlb Sbinde: Fertili!ert 
are mostly distributed through co-
operative and as per arranpments 
made by State Governments. As com-
pared to this, the procurement prices 
which have been recently increased as 
compared to 1965-66 .... 

Mr. Speaker: The answer is very 
much longer. It should be pertinent 
to the question. 

Slut Ann••blb 81Uiiie: '!he q~ 
tion waa eo wide. Had I not replied 




